## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).38769/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-01-2023 in WP(C) No. 19354/2014 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

#### SUBHAS CHANDRA PANDA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.198611/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.198613/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 39351/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.223063/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.223065/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

#### Diary No(s). 39473/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.224943/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.224945/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

#### Diary No(s). 42923/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.226646/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.226647/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

#### Diary No(s). 38764/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.226981/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.226982/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

#### Diary No(s). 42216/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.228765/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.228766/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

### Diary No(s). 42634/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.228762/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

#### Diary No(s). 42700/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.229566/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

### Diary No(s). 42858/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.225766/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.225767/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 42631/2023 (XI-A) (IA No.230694/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

### SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37652/2023

BE TAKEN UP **ALONG** WITH ITEM NO. 13 I.E. Diary No. 38769/2023]..... FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.234490/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.234491/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT** and IΑ No.234493/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

#### **WITH**

### Diary No(s). 37656/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.234868/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.234869/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.234870/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

## Diary No(s). 37658/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.234759/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.234760/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.234761/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

### Diary No(s). 37662/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.234976/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.234977/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.234978/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 10-11-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Nidhisha Garg, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Balaram Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Ayan Rai, Adv.

# For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Tag along with SLP (C) D.No.37098/2023, SLP (C) D.No. 38766/2023, SLP (C) D.No.39349/2023 SLP(C) D.No.39474/2023 and SLP (C) D.No.39352/2023.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)